

No. 03-855

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

CITY OF SHERRILL, NEW YORK,

Petitioner,

-against-

ONEIDA INDIAN NATION OF NEW YORK, RAY
HALBRITTER, KELLER GEORGE, CHUCK FOUGNIER,
MARILYN JOHN, CLINT GREEN, BRIAN PATTERSON,
AND IVA ROGERS,

Respondents.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* CAYUGA AND SENECA
COUNTIES, NEW YORK AND THE DEFENDANT CLASS
OF LANDOWNERS IN *CAYUGA INDIAN NATION V. PATAKI*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER CITY OF SHERRILL
SEEKING REVERSAL**

William L. Dorr
Counsel of Record
HARRIS BEACH LLP
99 Garnsey Road
Pittsford, New York 14534
(585) 419-8800

*Attorneys for Cayuga and
Seneca Counties*

Daniel J. Moore and
Brian Laudadio, *of Counsel*

Gus P. Coldebella
Counsel of Record
GOODWIN PROCTER LLP
Exchange Place
Boston, Massachusetts 02109
(617) 570-1000

*Attorneys for the Defendant
Class of Landowners*

Mark S. Puzella, *of Counsel*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF THE AMICI CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	7
ARGUMENT	10
I. IN ORDER FOR A MODERN TRIBE TO ASSERT HISTORIC PROPERTY RIGHTS, A COURT MUST REQUIRE PROOF THAT THE MODERN TRIBE IS THE SAME ENTITY AS THE HISTORIC TRIBE	10
II. THE TRIBAL STATUS ANALYSIS IN <i>SHERRILL</i> WAS ERROR BECAUSE THE COURT DID NOT REQUIRE PROOF THAT THE MODERN OIN IS THE SAME ENTITY AS THE HISTORIC ONEIDA NATION	13
A. “Federal recognition” is entitled to no weight because the OIN was recognized prior to the promulgation of regulations governing tribal status	13
B. It is the role of the court to determine tribal status	16
CONCLUSION	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<i>Cayuga Indian Nation v. Carey</i> , 89 F.R.D. 627 (N.D.N.Y. 1981)	1
<i>Cayuga Indian Nation v. Cuomo</i> , 565 F. Supp. 129 (N.D.N.Y. 1983)	2
<i>Cayuga Indian Nation v. Cuomo</i> , 667 F. Supp. 938 (N.D.N.Y. 1987)	2, 3
<i>Cayuga Indian Nation v. Cuomo</i> , 730 F. Supp. 485 (N.D.N.Y. 1990)	2
<i>Cayuga Indian Nation v. Cuomo</i> , 758 F. Supp. 107 (N.D.N.Y. 1991)	2
<i>Cayuga Indian Nation v. Cuomo</i> , 762 F. Supp. 30 (N.D.N.Y. 1991)	2
<i>Cayuga Indian Nation v. Cuomo</i> , 771 F. Supp. 19 (N.D.N.Y. 1991)	2
<i>Cayuga Indian Nation v. Pataki</i> , (unpublished opinion) (N.D.N.Y. July 10, 1996)	2
<i>Cayuga Indian Nation v. Pataki</i> , 1999 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 5228 (N.D.N.Y. 1999)	2
<i>Cayuga Indian Nation v. Pataki</i> , 1999 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 6264 (N.D.N.Y. 1999)	2
<i>Cayuga Indian Nation v. Cuomo</i> , 1999 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 10579 (N.D.N.Y. 1999)	2
<i>Cayuga Indian Nation v. Pataki</i> , 79 F. Supp. 2d 66 (N.D.N.Y. 1999)	2

	Page
<i>Cayuga Indian Nation v. Pataki</i> , 79 F. Supp. 2d 78 (N.D.N.Y. 1999)	2
<i>Cayuga Indian Nation v. Pataki</i> , 83 F. Supp. 2d 318 (N.D.N.Y. 2000)	2
<i>Cayuga Indian Nation v. Pataki</i> , (unpublished opinion) (N.D.N.Y. April 18, 2000)	2
<i>Cayuga Indian Nation v. Pataki</i> , 2000 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 7045 (N.D.N.Y. 2000)	2
<i>Cayuga Indian Nation v. Pataki</i> , 165 F. Supp. 2d 266 (N.D.N.Y. 2001)	2
<i>Cayuga Indian Nation v. Pataki</i> , 188 F. Supp. 2d 223 (N.D.N.Y. 2002)	2
<i>Cayuga Indian Nation of New York v. Pataki</i> , 2d.Cir. No. 02-6111(L) (2d. Cir. N.D.N.Y.)	1
<i>Crowe v. Ecstern Band of Cherokee Indians, Inc.</i> , 506 F.2d 1231 (4th Cir. 1974)	11, 12
<i>Epps v. Andrus</i> , 611 F.2d 915 (1st Cir. 1979)	11
<i>Golden Hill Paugussett v. Weicker</i> , 39 F.3d 51 (2d Cir. 1954)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Golden Hill Paugussett v. Weicker</i> , 839 F. Supp. 130 (D. Conn. 1993)	17
<i>Holt v. Comm’r of Internal Revenue</i> , 364 F.2d 38 (8th Cir. 1966)	12

	Page
<i>Mashpee Tribe v. New Seaburg Corp.</i> , 592 F.2d 575 (1st Cir. 1979)	12, 19, 20
<i>Minnesota Chippewa Tribe v. United States</i> , 315 F.2d 906 (Ct. Cl. 1963)	9, 12
<i>Montoya v. United States</i> , 180 U.S. 261, 21 S.Ct. 358 (1901)	18
<i>Oneida Indian Nation of New York v. City of Sherrill, New York</i> , 337 F.3d 139, 165 (2d Cir. 2003)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sizemore v. Brady</i> , 235 U.S. 441, 35 S.Ct. 135 (1914)	12
<i>United States v. 43.47 Acres of Land</i> , 855 F. Supp. 549 (D. Conn. 1994)	11
<i>United States v. Candelaria</i> , 271 U.S. 432, 46 S.Ct. 561 (1926)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Cook</i> , 86 U.S. 591, 22 L.Ed. 210 (1873)	11
<i>United States v. Dann</i> , 873 F.2d 1189 (9th Cir. 1987)	11
<i>United States v. Elm</i> , 25 F. Cas. 1006 (N.D.N.Y. 1877)	19, 20
<i>United States v. John</i> , 437 U.S. 634, 98 S.Ct. 2541 (1978)	18
<i>United States v. Joseph</i> , 94 U.S. 614 (1876)	21

	Page
<i>United States v. Washington</i> , 641 F.2d 1368 (9th Cir. 1981)	4, 7, 10, 11
<i>Williams v. City of Chicago</i> , 242 U.S. 434, 37 S.Ct. 142 (1917)	12
 FEDERAL STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	
25 U.S.C. § 177	1
25 C.F.R. § 83.7	8, 13, 16
25 C.F.R. § 88.3	14
43 Fed. Reg. 3961 (Sept. 5, 1978)	13
59 Fed. Reg. 9280	14
 MISCELLANEOUS	
Cohen, Felix S., <i>Handbook of Federal Indian Law</i> (1942 ed.)	21
Hauptman, Laurence M., <i>Conspiracy of Interests</i> <i>(Iroquois Dispossession and the Rise of</i> <i>New York State)</i> (1999)	20
